Original Highlands Neighborhood Association
PO Box 4194
Louisville, KY. 40204

February 24, 2020

RE: Case# 19-Zone-0060

Land Development and Transportation Committee
ATT: Dante St. Germain

On February 17, 2020 the Original Highlands Neighborhood Association Board of Directors
unanimously voted to urge your commission deny an application to change the zoning of 1400
Hepburn from R5B to R8A, as requested by the owner/applicant.

Such a change would go against our neighborhood plan as approved in 2006 (as proposed by
Louisville Metro Department of Planning and Design Services). The plan explicitly states that
the area south of Morton Avenue should be exclusively zoned only to R5B. (page 39, ES-3) and
remain single or two family residential

If you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to contact me at 502-821-6309 or at
ischorch(@gmail.com

Sincerely,

Jim Schorch
President
Original Highlands Neighborhood Association



St. Germain, Dante
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From: Rick Sweeney <rickjsweeney@yahoo.com>
Sent: Tuesday, February 18, 2020 8:23 AM

To: St. Germain, Dante; Coan, Brandon
Subject: Fw: 19-ZONE-0060 Question

CAUTION: This email came from outside of Louisville Metro. Do not click links or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe

————— Forwarded Message —---

From: Jim Schorch <jschorch@gmail.com>

To: Rick Sweeney <rickjsweeney@yahoo.com>
Sent: Monday, February 17, 2020, 11:01:44 PM EST
Subject: Fwd: Fw: 19-ZONE-0060 Question

---—----- Forwarded message ---------

From: Jim Schorch <jschorch@amail.com>

Date: Mon, Feb 17, 2020 at 10:52 PM

Subject: Re: Fw: 19-ZONE-0060 Question

To: Coan, Brandon <Brandon.Coan@louisvilleky.gov>

Hi, Brandon. | apparently misspoke in stating that the OHNA Board was ok with the zoning change proposed by the owner
at 1400 Hepburn. The Board tonight reasserted its opposition to any zoning change by a unanimous vote, as we took the
position that such zoning changes would deviate from our Neighborhood Plan. | apologize for passing along information
that was wrong. | do not know if any rep from our association will be present at the upcoming hearing. .

On Sat, Feb 1, 2020 at 9:48 AM Coan, Brandon <Brandon.Coan@louisvilleky.gov> wrote:
Jim - just wanted to check in w/ you/OHNA on this case. You previously submitted a letter opposing rezoning
to Office-Residential; but now that the request is a change to R-8A - and, as noted below, the limitation on #
of units as a result will remain six (6) as exists today - | want to confirm the neighborhood is no longer in
opposition. For me, the fact the # of units is capped at today's level and the change will simply bring the
presently non-conforming zoning into compliance is dispositive. Am | missing anything? Thanks!

Brandon Coan

Metro Council District 8
(502) 574-1108

601 W. Jefferson Street
Louisville, KY 40202

Please sign-up to receive important notifications regarding District 8! Our goal is to increase from zero to 8,000
engaged subscribers by 2019.




From: Fiechter, Travis J. <Travis.Fiecnter@louisvilleky.gov>
Sent: Wednesday, January 29, 2020 1:10 PM

To: Coan, Brandon <Brandon.Coan@Ilouisvilleky.gov>

Cc: Schadt, Kathi <Kathi.Schadt@louisvilleky.gov>

Subject: 19-ZONE-0060 Question

CM Coan,

Thank you for taking my call on this. As | mentioned, my primary concern in reaching out is to ensure you will maintain
your ability to vote at Metro Council on this matter. You can find a more detailed look into the case law and JCAO
recommendations concerning Council participation in land use matters starting on Page 11 of the Metro Council And
Land Use document that the office put out in December 2018.

As for your specific question, the short answer is that, if 1400 Hepburn Avenue were zoned R-8A, it could include a
maximum of 6 units. Below | have explained how | arrived at that number with relevant code citations.

1400 Hepburn Ave. consists of 0.1152 acres per Lojic. Under LDC 2.2.13.E.2, the maximum density in R8-A is 58.08
dwelling units per acre. .01152 x 58.08 = 6.690816. LDC 2.1.3.E.1 provides, in relevant part, that “When this
calculation yields a fraction of a dwelling unit, the fractional part may not be considered.” This circumstance does not
meet the exception of LDC 2.1.3.E.2, so the maximum number of units is 6.

Best,
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Travis J. Fiechter

Assistant County Attorney

Office of Mike O’Connell - Jefferson County Attorney
(502) 574-1037

531 Court Place, Suite 900

Fiscal Court Building

Louisville, KY 40202

Private and Confidential

Attorney Client Privilege

The information contained in this communication from the sender is confidential. It is intended solely for use by the

recipient and others authorized to receive it. If you are not the recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure,
copying, distribution or taking action in relation of the contents of this information is strictly prohibited and may be

unlawful.



December 10, 2019

Zoning Board of Louisville
Metro Development Center
444 South 5th Street
Louisville, KY 40202

Dear Sirs:

My brother, David Manning, has lived for several years in Apartment 6 of 1400 Hepburn.
He loves it — despite the outdoor stairs, the tiny space, and other inconveniences. To him, it’s
perfect.

David is permanently disabled. His income from SSDI is very limited, so he’s happy he’s
found an affordable apartment. He doesn’t have a car, so he’s happy he can walk to most
services he needs. He can’t take care of a large apartment, so he’s happy with his tiny space. He
has a companion cat, recommended by his psychologist, so he’s relieved that the landlord is
happy to have the cat. It happens that this apartment is in the same neighborhood where he
grew up, which is beneficial to his mental health. And as his guardian, I'm so relieved that he’s
found a peaceful place with an understanding landlord.

Finding another suitable apartment would be very difficult, and the disruption would
make David agitated. We’re both hoping that he can remain in his space for a long time.

Sincerely,

Melinda Manning Carr
1280 Deerwood Drive
Frankfort, KY 40601



St. Germain, Dante

R i e
From: Joan Kallay <kallay214@gmail.com>
Sent: Friday, December 13, 2019 12:39 PM
To: St. Germain, Dante
Subject: Case #10-ZONE-0060

CAUTION: This email came from outside of Louisville Metro. Do not click links or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe

Joan Kallay
1310 Highland Avenue
Louisville, KY 40204 U.S.A.
kallay214@gmail.com

December 13, 2019

Dante St. Germain, Case Manager

Louisville Metro Planning and Design Services
444 South 5t Street

Suite 300

Louisville, KY 40202-4313

Case Number: 19-ZONE-0060
Subject Property: 1400 Hepburn Avenue
Zoning Change: R-5B to R-8A

Dear Ms. St. Germain,

At first blush I though Alex Wilson’s representative John Talbott was being flip when he reassured myself and
fellow neighbors at the first informational meeting that this zoning change will go forward and will be
approved. Possibly, someone told Mr. Wilson not to worry that the zoning code did not match the building use
because it would easily be changed to fit his needs by the planning committee; or he did not do his due
diligence prior to the handsome price he paid.

Either way, I do not believe this committee will require Mr. Wilson to change the number of rental units to
reflect the zoning code now is place (R-5A)/two family residential.

The Original Highland Neighborhood Association created a neighborhood plan, placing a moratorium on
dividing up the grand old homes within the Original Highlands area, which was forward thinking and in the
best interest of the residents. The OHN Plan clearly states an expressed interest in ensuring the neighborhood
remain primarily single-family or at most two-family neighborhood. As a point of interest, in the summary of
Plan 2040 Comprehensive Plan for Louisville Metro it predicts a slight, but steady decline in residential
population in the Southeast Core, tract #64.

Can OHN, at the very least, request that a 1400 Hepburn Avenue be brought to code and copies of building
permits be presented to the OHN board for reassurances of Mr. Wilson’s desire to be a good property
owner/neighbor?

Capitalism can be good when held in moral check. It is my hope that this committee does not allow the way
this zoning change took place set a precedent.
1



Sincerely,
Joan Kéllay



St. Germain, Dante

From: Nanci Dively <nsd@bardlaw.net>

Sent: Wednesday, December 11, 2019 4:45 PM
To: St. Germain, Dante

Cc: Linette Breedlove

Subject: Wilson/Hepburn #19-ZONE-0060

CAUTION: This email came from outside of Louisville Metro. Do not click links or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe

Dante: Please see the below letter of support.
Many thanks!

Nanci S. Dively, CKP
Certified Kentucky Paralegal

From: Linette Breedlove

Sent: Wednesday, December 11, 2019 4:39 PM
To: Nanci Dively

Subject: FW: Letter for city zoning

John asked that I forward this to you and see if you can forward it to Dante? His email is not working (yet).
Thanks!

From: alex wilson [mailto:alexgwilson@gmail.com]
Sent: Wednesday, December 11, 2019 2:44 PM
To: Linette Breedlove <linette@bardlaw.net>
Subject: Fwd: Letter for city zoning

Linette,

Below is a letter from one of my renters at 1400 Hepburn for zoning. Can you please make sure that it makes its
way into the file. We tried to email John and his email is full. I advised my renter to send the email to Dante as
well. Thanks!

Alex

---------- Forwarded message ---------

From: Katie Barrette <kcbarrette@gmail.com>
Date: Tue, Dec 10, 2019 at 8:25 PM

Subject: Re: Letter for city zoning

To: alex wilson <alexgwilson{@gmail.com>

Cc: John Talbott <john(bardlaw.net>




On behalf of myself and Watson Harding, I'm writing to voice support for the proposed zoning change of 1400
Hepburn Avenue. '
We have been residents of the building for over 2 years and love our apartment for its location, charm, and
affordable rent. We are respectful members of the neighborhood who cause no issues for other residents, and
wish to continue living in our home.

Alex Wilson has proven a diligent and responsive landlord who we enjoy working with. urge the board to
approve the proposed zoning change.

Thank you,
Katie Barrette

On Fri, Dec 6, 2019 at 1:21 PM alex wilson <alexgwilson(@gmail.com> wrote:
Katie,

Attached is John Talbots email. He had requested that all the tenants at Hepburn submit a letter to zoning, It
doesn’t need to be anything long winded. A basic email stating you enjoy living at Hepburn, don’t cause any
1ssues, rent is affordable, you want to stay, etc would be fine.

The hearing date is 12/19 @1pm. We will know a couple of days before what the agenda is and when the case
will be heard. I would greatly appreciate you making your best effort to attend the meeting and telling zoning
that you don’t want to move.

Thanks
Alex



To whom it may concern,

My name is India, I’'m a single mother and | live
at 1400 Hepburn Ave and have been for the past
few years. It’s a great place all around. I'm
absolutely in love with it. By far, the best apartment
AND landlord I've ever had in my life. In the past
I've had a lot of trouble even finding decent
apartments with decent people to rent from. Alex is
so great with keeping up with everything and | even
love my neighbors. As long as I've lived here it’s
always been 6 apartments and from what I’'ve heard
from the previous owner, it’s been this way for a
long time. | would be devastated if | ever had to
move for other reasons other than my personal
choice, my plan is to stay as long as possible here
and to even think | could be forced out is scary. | do
not want to leave, | love it here!!

Thanks India



Original Highlands Neighborhood Association
PO Box 4194

Louisville, KY. 40204
Rﬁpm”if
October 21, 2019 ar,, ° ED
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RE: Case# 19-Zone-0060 ERWE‘ggDES/%

Land Development and Transportation Committee

This evening the Original Highlands Neighborhood Association Board of Directors unanimously
voted to urge your commission deny an application to change the zoning of 1400 Hepburn to
OR-2 Office Residential.

Such a change would go against our neighborhood plan as approved in 2006 (as proposed by
Louisville Metro Department of Planning and Design Services). It would also open the door to
future commercial encroachment. The plan explicitly states that the area south of Morton Avenue
should be exclusively zoned only to R5B. (page 39, ES-3)

If you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to contact me at 502-821-6309 or at
jschorch@gmail.com

Sincerely,

President
Original Highlands Neighborhood Association



\oPPoss 14 -2.0NE-0060 l | *

gl
romwa:

3
P4

Loam [Kallasy, |

o S
WNALO AT TN ) 2 T

|13 (0 4—4—1“0\[/M1Aw~uw.e_

Lowunui Lle k—\/ 40 2o

](a/WMQ-IL{‘@W L

(40e) 407. 1\5L

Ochober 16, 2019

Louwadwi e Metry Df/p(w‘l)l’hﬂﬂa}t of

Planni (ng ¥+ Desi qn Servizes

Pante g‘f@WMa

| Cade WMM

T o Sowéﬁ e’ﬁf«h/wf/ 32 e 00

Lewsyiite, K 40202

(ase H:)9 - zoNE-Oopo.
Toeaten : 1400 # PSR :

Mwle k)/ 204

ﬁﬁmﬁeﬂmﬁr e |

applicandts  pupen:Mey Wilsen

r@mﬁmjﬂ@éﬁ%wm__




|oPpose - G-Z.ONE-00GO 1 )

Dean Bante SY. Goamavn,

o Hhe ve-zontng of 1400 fHep M/La vl e
o Ao

The _Qm‘(/y ol :h@h@aab_N&L%Mlm ood

Asseciation  (OHNAY) Wpe,ioazaﬂ( a neaq hoovhoad

/WM&WMWJZP elp

Dep Planning + Design. W)Tma
(:%zo a1 _/‘IIL G&% jﬁ%{;f?/_r/__:_

addeed
7 v

@j.’) marntocs / 'Wﬁmm ne1ghbovtozA

7

r@&%@éj;mm_%@ﬁmrﬁ
Weeets

_h) //Q@_Mnmu on the /Vm//ﬁ/&nw%

Pastes Ave,

Bardstron Ro.

(. hecently reporfed the N/s tornder

o/ OHN 14 in k{@é(‘%;kib_@tw,_dfmm;

MWfﬂMMﬂM&@__ﬁ
dhe land use Aheemondt Keepivg offices

out of Wesidotial, Corridors.




[oprose - 1-ZoNE- ooeoj

| MaWilsen W{/ﬁﬂﬂepﬁM%

d Wm@m ijﬁoﬁm

O/em 5

|\ how émmmﬂw&ﬁ WM@

% L #f pus %M@Wmé@ﬂ

A‘lﬁﬂl‘ffuﬂﬂf' Joap 24 & homegwnes A 19 pee

%zww nﬁa”?,z Mﬁ%@ﬁaﬁ

g21e ,,47/ meve Mm/ S Sl hals

Ua%a qu WJ,;— — aﬂzmmq’ Yo

//a,m(@_;f destryymng) the %@ZQ i e
Wﬂémémz/ ‘—_7/%,@ /z.d,o W@M

m Wit e M-%/W 47;”/%/5 ZJWW

/n 7,

“’ @w angone guafinfte et prapestsy valices

I/r//// na- dm& /£ S%w Zonnsg e

/5 approved 7 Showldolt lomd value be purament’

‘/#mdjéoum /awﬁmmmém

m,mMMm% WM /f Sho 2t %‘W /8 dfprwe&(
i M@Aﬂl{\'{\gvhoad st definition 1

d LVexse h.g,afo,[f?é%[ﬂz(&, &fzfzfﬂﬁw

“seen, Kswn, with shaned Values

»;’ \/uﬁ W__gw_@u — dpesnd meam L. stundA. ﬁ




In MM we Mﬂm‘ choose o

/%«7 a home tn Yo &W %M a
| M/JﬁWW W_%MQM_

/%g mmf o fave MMM
*;’ ‘m % /’Z,WMMM”' MO we

W wWeas MMM
MMW /%fﬂ /M 0 f/ﬂﬂw fﬁé/yfaf/n

:,E/a/mdw W/ﬁ WW%W ?’j{—&

«MQ&@& decline Yoe zome Change 70

| Joriaiiis, Y

WWM#W

/‘(%ﬁm

/210 H?ﬁ/ﬂﬁmﬂf Lve.

L@Wg/‘l////f /KV




\

I

ORIGINAL
BIGHLANDS

Original Highlands Neighborhood Association
PO Box 4194
Louisville, KY. 40204

October 21, 2019

RE: Case#t 19-Zone-0060

Land Development and Transportation Committee

This evening the Original Highlands Neighborhood Association Board of Directors unanimously
voted to urge your commission deny an application to change the zoning of 1400 Hepburn to
OR-2 Office Residential.

Such a change would go against our neighborhood plan as approved in 2006 (as proposed by
Louisville Metro Department of Planning and Design Services). It would also open the door to
future commercial encroachment. The plan explicitly states that the area south of Morton Avenue
should be exclusively zoned only to R5B. (page 39, ES-3)

If you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to contact me at 502-821-6309 or at
jschorch@gmail.com

Sincerely,

Jim Schorch
President
Original Highlands Neighborhood Association



St. Germain, Dante
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From: Elizabeth Jones Brown <ejonesbrown@bellsouth.net>
Sent: Saturday, October 05, 2019 2:27 PM

To: St. Germain, Dante

Subject: 1400 Hepburn Avenue

CAUTION: This email came from outside of Louisville Metro. Do not click links or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe

Ms. St. Germain, | am writing to express my opposition to the zoning change application for
1400 Hepburn Avenue. I am aware that you have received information from other
neighbors regarding the Neighborhood Plan and the appraisal for the property, so I won't
waste your time. I will just summarize by saying that the neighborhood has intentionally
down-zoned over the past few decades with the approval of elected officials, that the
property is zoned R5B, and that it appears the previous owner carved it up in violation of
the existing zoning. This is something that would have been apparent to the new
purchaser. In fact, I looked at the property when it was on the market and decided not to
pursue it because it was clearly in violation of its zoning. The purchaser went ahead and is
now trying to argue that he should get to zone it for a higher density because of the
unauthorized activity of the previous owner. There is not enough parking in the area as it
is; it would not be advisable to add more units to a crowded corner. One of my neighbors
has discussed that R-7 would not be inappropriate, in order to allow 4 units. Given the
specific conformation of the building, I can see that argument. Anything more dense than
R-7 would not be appropriate, however.

Thank you,

Elizabeth Jones Brown

1408 Highland Avenue (one block away)



St. Germain, Dante

=  TEL M S e T =)
From: Rick Sweeney <rickjsweeney@yahoo.com>
Sent: Friday, October 04, 2019 4:32 PM
To: St. Germain, Dante
Subject: Re: 1400 Hepburn Ave Fw: 19-ZONEPA-0042_08.03.2019_960 Vine St._Neighborhood

Meeting Notice

CAUTION: This email came from outside of Louisville Metro. Do not click links or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe

Thanks, Dante.
| am opposed to any zoning change to allow & units on that property (1400 Hepburn).

Rick Sweeney
1328 Hepburn Ave

On Thursday, September 26, 2019, 09:25:41 AM EDT, St. Germain, Dante <Dante.St.Germain@louisvilleky.gov> wrote:

Mr. Sweeney,

| will add your comments to the case file and make sure they are provided to the Planning Commission if the
case advances to that point.



Dante St. Germain, AICP
Planner Il

Planning & Design Services
Department of Develop Louisville
LOUISVILLE FORWARD

444 South Fifth Street, Suite 300
Louisville, KY 40202

(502) 574-4388

https://louisvilleky.gov/government/planning-design

DEVELOP
LOUISVILLE

LOUISVILLE FORWARD

00

Stay aware of new development in your area! Sign up for Gov Delivery notifications at:

https://publié.qovdeiivery.comlaccountleYLOUISVILLE/subscriben’new

From: Rick Sweeney [mailto:rickjsweeney@yahoo.com]

Sent: Thursday, September 26, 2019 9:19 AM

To: St. Germain, Dante <Dante.St.Germain@louisvilleky.gov=>

Subject: Re: 1400 Hepburn Ave Fw: 19-ZONEPA-0042_08.03.2019_960 Vine St._Neighborhood Meeting
Notice

CAUTION: This email came from outside of Louisville Metro. Do not click links or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe



Thanks.

John Talbott made repeated claims during the Neighborhood Meeting that the property has had six units for 30 years.

| present to the record the attached documents from Docket B-86-91 that makes if clear the property had only three units
at the time this appeal was approved. This allowed changing business non-conforming use for one of the units to
residential non-conforming use, for a total of three residential units.

Contrary to what John Talbott suggests, | do not believe a full occupancy of six units has been rented out at once on that
property until recently, if at all (it may have never had a continuing full, occupancy of six units.)

Thanks,

Rick Sweeney

On Thursday, September 26, 2019, 07:59:56 AM EDT, St. Germain, Dante <Dante.St.Germain@louisvilleky.gov> wrote:

Mr. Sweeney,

The formal filing application says OR-2.



Dante St. Germain, AICP
Planner. I

Planning & Design Services
Department of Develop Louisville
LOUISVILLE FORWARD

444 South Fifth Street, Suite 300
Louisville, KY 40202

(502) 574-4388

https://louisvilleky.gov/government/planning-design
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00

Stay aware of new development in your area! Sign up for Gov Delivery notifications at:

https://public.govdelivery.com/accounts/KYLOUISVILLE/subscriber/new

From: Rick Sweeney [mailto:rickjsweeney@yahoo.com]

Sent: Wednesday, September 25, 2019 5:12 PM

To: St. Germain, Dante <Dante.St.Germain@louisvilleky.gov>

Subject: Re: 1400 Hepburn Ave Fw: 19-ZONEPA-0042_08.03.2019_960 Vine St._Neighborhood Meeting
Notice




CAUTION: This email came 1om outside of Louisville Metro. Do not click links or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe

Thanks. So was the formal application a request for R-8A zoning, as suggested in the minutes, or did they proceed with
a request for OR-27

Rick Sweeney

On Wednesday, September 25, 2019, 03:22:30 PM EDT, St. Germain, Dante <Dante.St.Germain@Iouisvilleky.gov>
wrote:

Mr. Sweeney,

| have attached a scan of what was provided with the formal application.



Dante St. Germain, AICP
Planner |

Planning & Design Services
Department of Develop Louisville
LOUISVILLE FORWARD

444 South Fifth Street, Suite 300
Louisville, KY 40202

(502) 574-4388

https://louisvilleky.gov/government/planning-design
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Stay aware of new development in your area! Sign up for Gov Delivery notifications at:

https://public.govdelivery.com/accounts/KYLOUISVILLE/subscriber/new

From: Rick Sweeney [mailto:rickjsweeney@yahoo.com]

Sent: Wednesday, September 25, 2019 3:17 PM

To: St. Germain, Dante <Dante.St.Germain@louisvilleky.gov>

Subject: Re: 1400 Hepburn Ave Fw: 19-ZONEPA-0042_08.03.2019_960 Vine St._Neighborhood Meeting
Notice

CAUTION: This email came from outside of Louisville Metro. Do not click links or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe



Hi, Dante

Could you please forward me a copy of the minutes of the Sept 3 Neighborhood Meeting?

Thanks,

Rick

The information contained in this communication from the sender is confidential. It is intended solely for use by the recipient and others
authorized to receive it. If you are not the recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution or taking action in
relation of the contents of this information is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful.



St. Germain, Dante

m

From: Bob Hanna <bh1248yah@yahoo.com>
Sent: Thursday, October 03, 2019 10:49 AM
To: St. Germain, Dante

Subject: 1400 Hepburn Ave.

CAUTION: This email came from outside of Louisville Metro. Do not click links or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe

= s
I'm a resident of the 1400 block of Hepburn Ave. I encourage you to deny any zoning request that allows
business use or 6 residences at 1400 Hepburn. The business use is certainly not in keeping with the
residential nature of this block. Please stick with the neighborhood plan.

Thank you,
Bob Hanna



St. Germain, Dante
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From: Rick Sweeney <rickjsweeney@yahoo.com>

Sent: Thursday, September 26, 2019 9:19 AM

To: St. Germain, Dante

Subject: Re: 1400 Hepburn Ave Fw: 19-ZONEPA-0042_08.03.2019_960 Vine St._Neighborhood
Meeting Notice

Attachments: 1400 Hepburn, June 1991 - only three units - approval of changing unit from business

use to residential.pdf

CAUTION: This email came from outside of Louisville Metro. Do not click links or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe

Thanks.
John Talbott made repeated claims during the Neighborhood Meeting that the property has had six units for 30 years.

| present to the record the attached documents from Docket B-86-91 that makes if clear the property had only three units
at the time this appeal was approved. This allowed changing business non-conforming use for one of the units to

residential non-conforming use, for a total of three residential units.

Contrary to what John Talbott suggests, | do not believe a full occupancy of six units has been rented out at once on that
property until recently, if at all (it may have never had a continuing full, occupancy of six units.)

Thanks,
Rick Sweeney

On Thursday, September 26, 2019, 07:59:56 AM EDT, St. Germain, Dante <Dante.St.Germain@Ilouisvilleky.gov> wrote:

Mr. Sweeney,

The formal filing application says OR-2.



Dante St. Germain, AICP
Planner Il

Planning & Design Services
Department of Develop Louisville
LOUISVILLE FORWARD

444 South Fifth Street, Suite 300
Louisville, KY 40202

(502) 574-4388

https://louisvilleky.gov/government/planning-design
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Stay aware of new development in your area! Sign up for Gov Delivery notifications at:

https://public.govdelivery.com/accounts/KYLOUISVILLE/subscriber/new

From: Rick Sweeney [mailto:rickjsweeney@yahoo.com]

Sent: Wednesday, September 25, 2019 5:12 PM

To: St. Germain, Dante <Dante.St.Germain@louisvilleky.gov>

Subject: Re: 1400 Hepburn Ave Fw: 19-ZONEPA-0042_08.03.2019_960 Vine St._Neighborhood Meeting
Notice



CAUTION: This email came from outside of Louisville Metro. Do not click links or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe

Thanks. So was the formal application a request for R-8A zoning, as suggested in the minutes, or did they proceed with
a request for OR-27?

Rick Sweeney

On Wednesday, September 25, 2019, 03:22:30 PM EDT, St. Germain, Dante <Dante.St.Germain@louisvilleky.gov>
wrote:

Mr. Sweeney,

| have attached a scan of what was provided with the formal application.



Dante St. Germain, AICP
Planner |

Planning & Design Services
Department of Develop Louisville
LOUISVILLE FORWARD

444 South Fifth Street, Suite 300
Louisville, KY 40202

(502) 574-4388

https://louisvilleky.gov/government/planning-design
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LOUISVILLE FORWARD

00

Stay aware of new development in your area! Sign up for Gov Delivery notifications at:

https://public.govdelivery.com/accounts/KYLOUISVILLE/subscriber/new

From: Rick Sweeney [mailto:rickjsweeney@yahoo.com]

Sent: Wednesday, September 25, 2019 3:17 PM

To: St. Germain, Dante <Dante.St.Germain@louisvilleky.gov>

Subject: Re: 1400 Hepburn Ave Fw: 19-ZONEPA-0042_08.03.2019_960 Vine St._Neighborhood Meeting
Notice

CAUTION: This email came from outside of Louisville Metro. Do not click links or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe
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Hi, Dante

Could you please forward me a copy of the minutes of the Sept 3 Neighborhood Meeting?

Thanks,

Rick

The information contained in this communication from the sender is confidential. It is intended solely for use by the recipient and others
authorized to receive it. If you are not the recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution or taking action in
relation of the contents of this information is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful.
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LOUISVILLE BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT MINUTES

JUNE 17, 1991

DOCKET NO. B-86-91

Appellant: Cynthia Lawson
Subject: An appeal of an Order to Stop Use issued by the

City of Louisville Department of Inspections, Permits and Licenses
concerning the change of a commercial non-conforming use to a
residential non-conforming use in an R-6 Residential zone.

Premises affected: On property known as 1400 Hepburn Avenue and
being in the City of Louisville,

Appearances-Interested:

Maurice Wolford, Code Enforcement Officer, City of Louisville
Depaftmentéof Inspections, Permits and Licenses, 609 W. Jefferson

" Street, Louisville, Kentucky 40202.

Appearances For Appellant:

Cynthia Lawson, 3015 Sherbrook, Louisville, Kentucky 40205, who
submitted slides, petitions with 40 signatures in support, and a
tax block and lot number map.

James E. Martin, Captain of Block Watch, 1316 Hepburn Avenue,
Louisville, Kentucky 40204,

Appearances Against Appellant:

No one,

On April 26, 1991, the City of Louisville Department of Inspections,
Permits and Licenses issued an Order to Stop Use concerning the
change of a commercial non-conforming use to a residential
non-conforming use in an R-6 Residential zone.

On May 23, 1991, Cynthia Lawson filed an appeal of an Order to Stop
Use issued by the City of Louisville Deparment of Inspections,
Permits and Licenses upon the basis that the residential use is less
obnoxious and in keeping with the character of the neighborhood.

On June 17, 1991, at a meeting of the Board, a hearing was held on
this case. A drawing showing the premises affected and the existing
and proposed construction was presented to each Board member.

By general consensus and with the consent of all those present for
the hearing of this case, the Board voted unanimously to waive the
reading of the staff report. The Board members had received this
report in advance of the hearing, and this report was available to
any interested party prior to the public hearing. See Addendum for
staff report in full.

A map of the site and surrounding area was shown.

Shari Cooper, Court Reporter, recorded the testimony given in the
public hearing.

After the public hearing and a further discussion of the case by the
members of the Board in open executive session, on a motion by
Member Janes, seconded by Member Crawford, the following resolution
was unanimously adopted:

WHEREAS, the Board finds that the subject site is zoned R-6
Residential Multi-Family, that two residential units and one
commercial unit are presently located on the site, and that the
appellant is requesting approval to change the existing commercial
use to residential, which is permitted in the R-6 zone, and

=10=



CITY OF LOUISVILLE BOARD

PRELIMINARY STAFF REPORT Public Hearing Date: June 17, 1991
DOCKET NUMBER: B-86-91
Applicant: Cynthia Lawson

Subject of Request: An appeal of an Order to Stop Use issued by the
City of Louisville Department of Inspections, Permits and Licenses
concerning the change of a commercial non-conforming use to a
residential non-conforming use in an R-6 Residential zone.

Premises Affected: On property known as 1400 Hepburn Avenue and
being in the City of Louisville.

Existing Use and Zoning:

Vacant commercial, two family residential; R-6

Surrounding Land Uses and Zoning:

North - Single family residential; R-6

South - Single family residential, two family residential; R-6
East - Single family_residential; R~6

West -~ Multi-family residential; R-6

(See attached land use map for specific location and uses).

Related cases:

B-24-89: An appeal of a refusal issued by the City of Louisville
Department of Inspections, Permits and Licenses of a Certificate of
Occupancy for a change from one alleged non-conforming use
(photographic shop) to another non-conforming use (grocery) on the
subject site. The Board denied the appeal on March 20, 1989.

* % & Kk % * %k % % %

This is an appeal of an Order to Stop Use issued by the City of
Louisville Department of Inspections, Permits and Licenses
concerning the change of a commercial non-conforming use to a
residential non-conforming use in an R-6 Residential zone on
property known as 1400 Hepburn Avenue.

The subject property is a rectangle located at the southeast corner
of Hepburn Avenue and Edward Street, fronting on the south side of
Hepburn Avenue for 30 feet and fronting on the east side of Edward
Street for approximately 171 feet.



LOUISVILLE BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT STAFF REPORT
JUNE 17, 1991

DOCKET NO. B-86-91 (continued)

On April 26, 1991, the City of Louisville Department of Inspections,
Permits and Licenses issued an Order to Stop Use to the appellant
concerning the change of a non-conforming use on the subject site
without the approval of the Board of Zoning Adjustment.

The appellant's grounds for this appeal are as follows: "Changing
non-conforming use to residential use is less obnoxious, is in
keeping with the character of the neighborhood and has always been
three distinct units since 1920's, i.e., two residential units and
one commercial unit. Approval for the commercial unit to be a
residential unit will further stabilize the neighborhood's
residential character. Parking at Hepburn has never been a problem
since there is 30 feet plus 170 feet of street frontage equalling
about 200 feet of frontage. There is also a two car garage in back
built by modern standards. This plan for 1400 Hepburn is very much
in keeping with the Highlands Community Development Association
goals of:
1. Reinforcing the Highlands area as a vital in-town
residential community.
2. Achieving a pattern of compatible and supportive land uses
with appropriate transitions from one use to another.
3. Maintaining the integrity of the traditional housing and
compatible renovation.
4, Improving and upgrading and be in line with resolving land
use conflict of a commercial unit in a residential area.
The population of the area dropped 23% between 1970 and 1980. My
goal is to revitalize property in Victorian style elegance with
modern conveniences to attract the young urban professionals. We
intend to occupy the building by Fall so the property will also
benefit by being 'owner occupied'. This too, is in keeping with
neighborhood trends described by the Highlands Community Development
Association who point out neighborhood deterioration will continue
in blocks with land use conflicts."

STAFF ANALYSIS: The following sections of the Louisville and
Jefferson County Zoning District Regulations appear to be applicable
to this case. The full text of these sections may be found within
the Louisville and Jefferson County Zoning District Regulations.
Article 3, Zoning District Rules, C., 1. and 2., a. and c.

Section 4.6, R-4 Residential District, A. Permitted Uses and C., 1.
and 4., b..

Section 6.2, C~1 Commercial, A. Permitted Uses.

Section 8.3, Non-Conformance, A. Use and G. Abandonment.



LOUISVILLE BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT STAFF REPORT
JUNE 17, 1981

DOCKET NO. B-86-91 (continued)

In addition, KRS 100.253 is the State statute which deals with
non-conforming uses.

The subject property is zoned R-6 Residential Multi-Family which
permits among other uses churches, schools, playgrounds, parks,
multi-family dwellings, and single family dwellings.

The site is currently occupied by a vacant photographic shop and two
residential units. The photographic shop is located on a large
portion of the first floor, and the two dwelling units makeup the
rest of the first floor and the second floor. The appellant
contends that the photographic shop was a non-conforming use and
wishes to change from that non-conforming use to a third dwelling
unit. There is sufficient land area to allow only two dwelling
units on this lot at the allowed R-6 density.

The Zoning District Regulations and State law indicate that a
non-conforming use is any legally established activity existing at
the time of enactment of any zoning regulation which would not
permit such activity. Further, a non-conforming use may continued
as then established. However, there shall be no change of the
non-conforming activity beyond that existing at the time the
non-conformity began. 1In addition, a non-conforming use may not be
changed to any other non-conforming use except that, with the
approval of the appropriate Board of Zoning Adjustment, a
non-conforming use may be changed to another non-conforming use of
the same or a more restrictive classification provided such changed
use will not, in the opinion of the Board of Zoning Adjustment,
change the character of the neighborhood or detract from the
enjoyment or value of other property in such neighborhood.

The site is zoned R-6 Residential Multi-Family. The site has been
zoned for two-family residential or multi-family residential use
since 1931, the date of the adoption of the zoning regulations in
the City of Louisville. Therefore, .in order for any non-conforming
use rights to exist on the site for the photographic shop, this use
or a similar use would have to have. been established on the site
since prior to 1931 and would have had to have remained continuous
since that date.

The staff has reviewed the Caron's Directories available in the
offices of the Planning Commission. Beginning in 1930, the
available directories indicate the site was used for a grocery in
addition to residential use until 1954. The directories from 1955
to 1958 identified the site as being used residentially. From 1959
until 1963, the directories identify a furniture company as
occupying the site in addition to residential uses. The 1964 and
1965 directories indicate residential use at the site, and the 1966
directory identifies the site as vacant. From 1967 until 1976, the

-



LOUISVILLE BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT STAFF REPORT
JUNE 17, 1991

DOCKET NO. B-86-91 (continued)

directories identify the site as being occupied by a clothing store
and residential uses. The 1977 Directory identifies the site as
vacant; the 1978 Directory identifies the site as being used
residentially; the 1979 Directory identifies the site as being
occupied by the "Best Buy Shop" and residential uses. From 1981
until the present the directories indicate the site has been
occupied by a commercial photography shop and residential uses.

It appears to the staff that the current situation on the site
consisting of two dwelling units in conformance with the R-6 zoning.
In addition, there appears to have been a commercial activity in a
portion of the building, which commercial activity was not in
conformance with the R-6 zone. Whether or not that commercial
activity was a legally non-conforming activity is a matter for the
Board to determine.

If the Board finds that the prior commercial activity was a legal
non-conforming use, the Board must then decide if the change from
the commercial activity to an additional dwelling unit, which
dwelling unit causes a violation of the maximum number of units
allowed on a lot of this size in the R-6 zone, constitutes a
non-conforming activity permitted in the same or more restrictive
classification then the prior non-conforming activity.

Based upon the file of this case, this staff report, and the
evidence and testimony submitted at the public hearing, the Board
must determine:

1. If any non-conforming rights existed on the site for the
operation of a photographic shop.

24 If the proposed change in use to a third dwelling unit in
violation of the maximum allowed density in the R-6 zone
constitutes a change to a non-conforming use of the same or a
more restrictive classification.

3. If the Order to Stop Use issued by the City of Louisville
Department of Inspections, Permits and Licenses of a
Certificate of Occupancy was proper.



JEFFERSON GOUNTY, KENTUCGKY
EN\WRONMHNTALE&GOHMUNFPYDEVHLOPMENTDEPARTMENT
DAVID L. ARMSTRONG LouisviLLe & JEFFERSON COUNTY PLANNING GCoOMMISSION EVELYN L. WALDROP
County Judge/Executive Department Director

PAUL BERGMANN, AICP,
LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL Commission Director

DATE:_*;L'[V. ') H?{

!

Mike Duffy

City of Louisville

Department of Inspections, Permits
and Licenses

2nd Floor - 609 W. Jefferson Street

Louisville, Kentucky 40202

To Whom It May Concern:

The Louisville Board of Zoning Adjustment, meeting in executive
session took the following action,

DOCKET NO: B-¢ -9/ gig%igg?i—%_‘& }'Zl_lif[ ,_

Conditional
Variance Use Permit Appeal V’/. Modification
ACTION Approved Approved Denied Denied
TAKEN: Approved On Condition In Part In Part

PLANS ; /
ENCLOSED: Yes No

MINUTES: Enclosed: / Will follow upon approval:

A copy of this transmittal letter has been sent to the applicant. 1If
you need any further information, please do not hesitate to contact me,

¢c: Russ Segraves
Plan Review Officer
617 W. Jefferson Street
Louisville, Ky. 40202

531 COURT PLACE e SUITE 900
LOUISVILLE, KENTUCKY 40202-3396
(502) 625-6230

An Egual Opportunity Employer



" PUBLIC NOTICE
The Louisville. Board of

Zoning Adjustment will. |’

held a public hearing on’
Monday, June 17, 1991,
at 1:00 P.M. in the Fiseal
Court Room, Room 402,
Court House, Louisville,
Kentucky on the following
coses: .
B-44-91: An application
for a variance from the
Zoning District * Regula-
tions to permit proposed
off-street parking spaces
fo eheroach into required
front and  side yords
upon o revised
n property known
as 14632 South third
Sirbel and being in the
City of Louisville. (b
B-77-91: An appeal of an
5'3&5'1'?» Stop Use issued
byrthe Chy- of Louisville
Depgriment of Inspection,
Permits and Licenses re-
garding the existence of a
wall which exceeds 7 feet
in - height in required
yords on préperty knawn
as 900 Highwood Drive
and being in the City of
Louisville. . ..
B-82-91: An appedl of a'
refusal of ei‘Cf,:ijiinyh :f
Occupancy issi the
City of Louisville Depart-
ment of Inspections, Per-
mits and Licenses con-
cerning the operation of a
beouty salon in an R-7 |
Residehtial zone on prop-
erty known as 516 West
Breckinridge Street. and
baing,in the City of Louis-

ville,

8-B5:91: An applicotion
for o varionce from the
Zoning District Regulo-
tions fo permit o pro-
posed addition 1o en-
croach into the required
street side yard on prop-
erty known as 135 North
Crestmoor Avenue and-
being in the City of Louls-
ville,

B-84-91: An appeal of on
Order 1o Stop Use issued

ed
ﬁhi

by the City of Louisvilie .

Depariment of Inspec-
tions, Permits and Li-
censes “¢conceming the
change of a commercial
non-conforming vée fo a
residential non-conform-
ing use in an R-6 Resi-
dential zone on property
know as 1400 Hepburn
Avenue and being in the
City of Loulsville.

The application may be
inspected in the office of
the 'Board, 900 Fiscol
Court Building, Louisville,
Kentucky. ¥
Jack Ruf, Planner I

1618150

THE COURIER JOURNAL and LOUISVILLE TIMES
Incorporated

STATE of KENTUCKY
County of Jeffersocon

Affidavit of Publication

I, Geraldine Eiden
of THE COURIER-JOURNAL AND LOUISVILLE TIMES COMPANY, publisher
of The COURIER~-JOURNAL, a newspaper of general circulation
printed and published at Louisviile, Kentucky, do solemnly swear
that from my own personal knowledge, and reference to the files
of said publication, the advertisement of

LEGAL 105 B-44-01

was inserted in THE COURIER~-JOURNAL as follows:

Date Lines ! Date Lines
|
06/07/91 - 127 !
oo S S oy S S P oy B P P g gt g o o |
|
U At o o e B o P B B e |
!
o T U G e S S B o |
|
_________ e . Tt o |
!
-------------- et B ¥ ¢y R s T atat L et
s T’QHT‘ TEFRHSOR TOONTY
R WORNNNNR, RSO B ;.. .. v .
i
o b e A 2 St 2 o | T
|
_________ e s s ] o, e . e,
a
4
9
¢/é7143i4$w£¢4LAwﬁwha éZhdﬁLg-/
(Signature of person making proof)
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 11 day of June, 1991.

My commission expires Jan. 29,/&.?@}' Qﬁn’wa/y ZM

P e e m ma e e e b e

Mary Ann Harlow (Notary Public)
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UISVILLE BOARD OF ZONING A JSTMENT
900 FISCAL COURT BUILDIN.
LOUISVILLE, KENTUCKY 40202

NOTICE OF HEARING

June 7, 1991

Cynthia Lawson

2237 Paris Drive
Louisville, KY 40218

Date of Public Hearing: June 17, 1991

Re: Docket No.: B-86-91

Subject of Hearing: An appeal of an Order to Stop Use issued

by the City of Louisville Department of Inspections, Permits and

Licenses concerning the change of a commercial non-conforming use

to a residential non-conforming use in an R-6 Residential zone.

Premises affected: On property known as 1400 Bepburn Avenue

and being in the City of Louisville.

Dear Applicant:

A public hearing on this case will be held Monday, June 17, 1991, at
1:00 P.M. in the Fiscal Court Room, Room 402, Courthouse, Louisville,
Kentucky. ;

The applicant or their representative must be present at the hearing
to present the case to the Board and to answer any questions which may
arise. All interested parties will be given an opportunity to be
heard with reference to the above case.

LOUISVILLE BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT

By %@LZ/\

agk Ruf/,
lanner II

folol ichael F. Duffy
ning Enforcement Officer



I(U'rtz, McCarty & Associates, .[nc.
November 26, 1990

Mr. John Beckman
2328 Sycamore Street
Louisville, KY 40206

RE: Appraisal reports on:
1400 Hepburn Avenue and
2328 Sycamore Street

Dear Mr. Beckman:

I have enclosed the two appraisal reports you requested. The
appraisal on the Hepburn Avenue property would not typically be
accepted for a conventional mortgage loan due to the presence of
the office space included in the subject property. It is advised
that you seek a portfolioc 1loan for this property.

We appreciate you selecting our firm for these assignments.

If you have any questions about the appraisals, please contact our
office.

Sincerely,

Lindsefil,oganmiser
LS. ms(p%af
J S. McCarty, Jr., MAI,

LL:mld
Attachments

RECEIVED

WAY 2 3 199

B ﬂ
LOUISVILLE & JEFFERSON COUNTY
PLANNING COMMISSION

Real Estate Appraisers-Consultants / One River{ront Plaza, Suire 702 / Louisville, Ky, 40202 /(502) 589-1525
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COMMENTS ON IMPROVEMENT

The subject improvement includes a duplex and approximately
1,500 square feet of office space. The owner of the subject
improvement, John Beckman, advised the appraiser that he has a
non-conforming use certificate for the office space,

The residential rental units include a townhouse unit located
in the rear of the subject improvement and a second floor one

bedroom wunit. Mr. Beckman advised the appraiser that the
townhouse wunit currently rents for $420 per month and the second
floor unit rents for $380 per month. These rental values include

utilities which are paid by the owner., Based upon the market data
for the neighborhood of which the sub ject property is a member,
the appraiser believes that a reasonable market rent for each of
the duplex units is $420 or a total of $840 per month,

The office space of the subject improvement current rents for
$350 per month or $.23 per square foot, according to Mr. Beckman.
If this space were rented as a residential unit, it is estimated
that the market rent would be approximately $450 per month.
Multiplying this monthly income figure by the gross rent
multiplier of 90, gives an indicated value of $40,500 for the
office space if it was rented as a residential unit, The
appraiser estimates that it would cost approximately $15 per
square foot or approximately $22,500, to convert the office space
to a residential unit. Subtracting this $22,500 figure from the
$40,500 gives an indicated market value for the office space of
$18,000. This figure was used in both the cost and sales
comparison analysis sections of this report,

COMMENTS ON SALES COMPARISON APPROACH

All sales used in connection with this appraisal assignment
possess similar highest and best use characteristiecs as those of
the subject property. Comparable sale three possesses superior
locational amenilies as compared to the subject property and the
appraiser made a downward locational adjustment of approximately
ten percent to reflect this difference.

Comparable sale one is located one street from the subject
property. It required downward adjustments Ffor its extra
bathroom, larger size and central air conditioning. Upward
adjustments were made for its lack of a basement and lack of
a garage. An upward adjustment was made to each of the sales used
in this report to reflect the contributing value of the office
space of the subject improvement which the sales used in this
report do not possess.

Comparable sale two required downward i
Superior condition and separate utilit§§§
were made to reflect its inferior exteri
size and lack of a garage.

its
i ments
, Smaller

MAY 2 3 1991

'z'. Lt &
construction

:,x \ g ¢ ’
LOUBVHLE&J&%%RSONCOUNTY
PLANNING COMMISSION

Kurtz, McCarty & Associates, Inc.

Real Estate Appraisers-Consultants



In addition to the downward locational adjustment, comparable
sale three required another downward adjustment for 1its two
heating systems. Upward adjustments were made to reflect 1its
inferior exterior construction, smaller size and lack of a garage.

The adjusted market data indicates a range in value from
$93,400 to $98,250 for the subject property. All sales reasonably
support the final value estimate.

Based upon the cost, incowme and sales comparison analysis
sections of this report, it is my opinion that the "as is"™ market
value of the subject is $95,000 as of November 16, 1990.

Please be advised that no items of personal property were
ineluded in this value estimate.

It should be noted that this appraisal report would not
typically be accepted for conventional 1loan puposes. It is

advised that the borrowers seek a portfolio loan on the subject
property.

RECEIVED

WAY ﬁf; 1991
{ounﬁas& Rsor\ﬂu‘m

PLANNING COMMISSION

Kurtz, McCarty & Associates, Inc.

Real Estate Appraisers-Consultants
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Re date Ecoenomics & Business Consulling
Maihe 1 & Economic Feasbility, Appraising,
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‘03 Tayio wille Road. Suite 205
uisville, Ke. lucky 40220

02) 4521543
immercial/industrial

12) 452-1586 ) .

gle Family Residenlial

May 21, 1987

Other Offices:
Jettersonville, Indiang
Lexington, Kenlucky
Cincinnati, QOlhig

Liberty National Rank
Commercial Loan Department
P.0." Box 32500
Louisville, Kentucky 40232
Re: John Beckman anq Theodere Wathen
1400 Hepbuyrn Avenue
Louisville, Kentucky 40204

To whom it Way concern:

As requested, ye have

Inspected and appraised the

1an

Smee 197

Chapn

above referenced

Property,

The subject Property is located at the corner of Hepburi Avenne and
Idward Aveie in an areg Presently zoned R-6, Apartment Districe. ar this
time, the owner Uses  part of the first floor for an offjce (commercial
use), However, the most prohable legal us

a8 three-plex without commercial uyse, The cost to convert Unit

apartment wuse ig estimated gt $5,000 ang inclu

e is considered tqo be the use asg

, des the cost to convert the

half bath o a full bath, remove the Plumbing from the

convert the studio area

combination and purchase appliances.

convert Lt (e g bedroom,

The PToperty does suffer Some
sizes being larger than typical.

from 700 . 800
700 -

Typically, one bedroom

Yange Square feet in gjize.

larger than

AY

5 -

LOUISVILLE &

dark room

functional obsolzsceunce due to the

and

to a liviné'room-kitchen

unic

units {n the area

Unit 1 and 3 ares; % g‘g‘?
800 square feet Presenting sope superade%%. E s% E@
g é 591,
EF

FERSON COUNTY

PLANNING COMMISSION

Pariners

George M Chapman, M.A [, SRPA.

Lin £ Bell, MAL SHA

Chailes R. Mills, Jr /M A1 s R PA.

Linda J. Adcock, Manager

C. Fdward Aligrier
Jim Biggs

Gieg N. Carnes
William R, Cox

Linda 8. Engiish

M. Charlolle Gondman

Ed Hairg

Mary Ann Maier
Greg A. McCanlin

C. Marty Michalg

W. Sleve Stone, R.M
Charles A, Williams

Co.

I
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aiote that Unit 3 has a small room that is presently used for storage space
that could be used as a small nursery or study, Unit 2 is considered to
have two bedrooms although you must pass through one bedroom to get to the
second bedroom. This 1is not an uncommon situation in the area of the
subject property.

In the market approach, most consideration has been given to the gross
rent multiplier ac an indlcator of value because it best reflects the value
of the three units and the two car garage which is leased separately. The
other approaches in the market data analysis do not adequately address the
value of the garage.

A tri-plex is not considered an economic entity and is not a true
Investor property. Many owners of these properties will occupy a portion
of the building indicating an amenity beyond the true economic value as
outlined in a normal income approach, however, expenses were analyzed. If
the net income were capltalized at 8.5% to 9.0% the value from this
analysis would be approximately $60,000, The market sales 1indicated a
premium above the economic value as previously explained.

In the final reconciliation, the market value of the subject property
has been adjusted to reflect the cost to cecnvert Unit 1 for apartment use.
The property is being valuated in its "as is" condition.

If we may be of any further assistance, please do not hesitate to

contact our office.

Respectfully submitted,

| % Va2 4
Y ewida. E. Meettock |
Lucinda E., Matlock @%@Eg%%@

LEM/das

AV - E
r',?—‘(f 5 17 9
.

LGUiS\HLLE&J rERSO ZOUNTY
PLANNING COMMISSION

Chapmalx(%).



Deed History-1400 Hepburn
Sisters,Fox & Finn-promissory note to Bierly-$24,900 @ 8%%.
I

-Deed Book 4073 p. 206 Oct. 13,(}966, Eliz. A. Aboud, unmarried to
Bierly. Assumed mortgage, orig. $8,000. Mort. book 635, p:30L in
clerks' office.

~Deed Book 4029, p. 415 Apr. 1,(ié§§) Howard & Rouie Dye to Aboud.
Assume $6,892.29
-Deed bock 3871 p.394, Jan. 16, @ég;) executors of will of Frances
Schultz & Louis Bischoff,
~-Deed book 1683 p.611, given to Frances Schultz, Sept. 12, 1938
-Deed book 1683 p.611 Teresa Ruffra & Joseph Ruffra to Frances Schultz,
wife of Lee Schultz, 1400 Hepburn
-Deed book 1508 p.l1l27 Joseph Ruffra to Teresa Ruffra,July 28(:i§§2?
-Deed book 1351 p.50 Edward Ruffra to Joe & Teresa,unmarried, Aug.8§lé§8;
-Deed book 994 p.639 Wm. Oldiges, executor of will of Elizabeth Oldiges
to Ruffra, Feb.nggzj

-Deed book 431 p.537 Mary M. Todd to Conrad Oldiges, June l4,(§894;)

For $1,050, + $550 note(6%), Oldiges must build a two story brick or
frame business house & dwelling.

-Deed book 153 p.283, Sidney Rogers & wife to Jas. Todd, Preston's

i
Eastern Enlargement,( 1871, part of 17 acre lot allotted to Rogers by

court. Wm. Preston res., M.P. Pope %%@ﬁéggggﬁ

19927[
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-Deed book 4983 p.Bl7, 30x171 Imedla Fox & Mar jorie Finn, 1400

Hepburn for $34,950, Dec. 15,(:1‘511'7/\'

RECEIVED
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¢ ‘TY OF LOUVISVIL E
l‘ﬂﬂv!ﬁJ(n‘\' ’

DEPFPARTMENT OF BuiLnping
AND HOUSING L\'gpncnonﬁ

CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY

R .. NuuBER _ 2632 " LOUSVILLE & JesFemson
v F v i 'COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION
Thie is to certify that John Beckman
has made application om the 23 day of " July , 18_ T o

the Department of Building and Housing Inspection of the City
of Louisville, Kentucky for s Certificate of Occupnncy for the
land/premises/building at 1400 Hepburn Avenue

which lies within a(n) R-8 zoning district.

Documents submitted with. this applicetion show that

e :" z clot.bim store » & use now permitted

N

.in the C-1 zoning district, has continuously occupied

.the property since before  June 18, 1971

If such building or premises shall conform in n11 other
respects to the Building Code and-the other ordinances of the
. City of Louisville, then the use of the building/land/premises

for the purpose of —2 photographic shop

is permissable as 3 nonconforming use under the

provisions of Chapter 100,253 of Kentucky Revised Statutes.

é é z ﬁ e
X
Joseph Wathen, -3

kﬁfm@g% cement Officer
*«n q?"“

LOUISVILLE & JEFFERSON COUNTY
PLANNING COMMISSION
“dn Faual Opportunity Employer” Y .z 4- 8,
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ENTUCKY HISTORICT RESOURCES 1 .

1. Historie Name(s)

1400 Hepburn Avenuce

Original Owner

N

- Present Name

1400 Hepburn Avenue

(A

- Owner's Name

4. Owner's Address

John W, Beckman § Carolyn Vetter

1400 Hepburn Avenue / Lou., KY 40204

E

(ENTORY  sieno. L-E-H £ &7
22. ADD/County JE mn

23. Zoning Classification

Magisterial District

24, US.G. S. Quadrant (15'175") .
Louisville East 087
1 i

25, UTM Reference

L1 6f 16,13 0,0, 0] [512.3.2.0.0:01

Paladian window,

and decorated, The cornice at the
roof is denticulated. An Eastlake
porch is located on the east side

the Rausz,,

This building
Conrad Oldiges

of

was the place of business and re
» @ grocery store owner,

sidence of

Zone Easting Northing
5. Lecation 1400 Hepburn Avenue 26. Prehistoric Site Object
Historic Site Structure
6. Open to Public 7. Visible from road 8. Ownership Building X
ves _X__ No e Yes X No__ Private ..., . . . . 27. District  Yes __X_ No ——
9. Local Contact/Organization Lot ocone i w55 s Name: )
Louisville Landmarks Commission State ......... .. A;{'E é /9 Lu./S‘ l_g,_&;ﬂ
727 W. Main St, / Lou, » KY 40202 Federal . ..., ..., 28. Significance EValuation
10. Site Plan with North Arrove 11. Architect contributing element [h]
BlOCk ‘978 29. Status Date
Lot q‘P’ , I'WBUW 12. Builder National Landmark . . . _ . .
National Register , . . . . .
20 13. Date Landmark Certificate . . . . . e
g 1893 I.S_JI_’ Kentucky Survey. . ..., ——i
L 14. S“"E_ . Locat Landmark. . . .. . . . —_—
aVictorian 24 HABS/HAER . . .. .. . ..
g% g vernacular L_I{30. Theme o o
. i architecture
¥ I 15. Original Usa Primary
%% commercial/res, [5 ]| secondary
LH 18. Prasant Uss Other ““|
(:u . commercial/res, 31. Endangered Y“-K—m
e ot —'——‘—-——'—._..
; = No
17. Condition —_——
I § excellent | 133
18, Deseription 7}, o 2% story brick N“Smmsz%
building has a central entrance to
the commercial space with flanking [Sroefie___ na_ X
display windows and segmented tran- [DoublePie
soms. The second floor has three Fibor. Plan
windows with stone lintels and the _
third floor central dormer has g Structrual Fabric

WGHISVILLE & JEGFRRSON caunTy
e WENNING COMRISSION

Diraction -
————
33. Tape No. Negatve No.

34 Preparedby: M, A, Allgeier
Researcher

20. Significance

Few intact cornerxr stofes 7
Neighborhood,

SR
21. Source of Information

C

emain in the Highland

e ———

Caron Annual Directories of the City of Louisville

A .44l

35. Orgamization
Louisville Landmarks Commission

36. Date

37. Revision Dates 38. Staff Review
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JEFFERSON COUNTY —
~” _ LOUISVILLE WMAY 2 5 199]
BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT

DOCKET NO. 6 -3(5’ &H Loéjéﬁ

APPLICATION FOR APPEAL

ILLE & JEFFERSON GOUNTY

APPELLANT: F T son .
(name and address) THTRA A stTe . 1400 HEPFORN AE
22 B PAE—Eﬁ ’DRd " EOBLEy I A HquLﬁ‘U\JDS)
Vs. LOUISVILLE KY 4ol
H5E-01G

(name of individual or department whose decision or action is being appealed from)

1. THE APPELLANT HEREBY APPEALS TO THE BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT FROM A DECISION OR
ACTION OF THE APPELLEE ACTING ON BEHALF OF
(State name of governmental unit employing tﬁe Rppei iee.i
2. THE ACTION OR DECISION APPEALED FROM IS: CHANGING A NON-CONFORMING COMMERCIA),
< B : ME N

- 0 AK ». 2 O BoARD ¢ OMNING APPRO A N E-(n RBEA ’
such action or s reflected by a writing signed by Rppellee, attach a copy as
exhibit A. Otherwise explain the action or decision in detail.)

3. THE DATE THAT THE ACTION OR DECISION WAS TAKEN: _ApPRiL_ 2 1991 .

4. A LEGAL DESCRIPTION AND A PROPER DRAWING DEFINING PROPERTY INVOLVED IN THE ACTION OR
DECISION ARE ATTACHED AS EXHIBITS B AND C, RESPECTIVELY. {Locate property in terms of street
address or distanée from nearest cross street.)

5. THE GROUNDS FOR THIS APPEAL AND THE LAWS, REGULATIONS AND EVIDENCE SUBSTANTIATING IT,

ARE AS FOLLOWS: i
(State in detail %ee r-'eaaons %ﬁat tﬁe actilgn or aeds#on appeaieﬁ érom ’15 Ee“eveé %0 Ee’

erroneous, citing any laws or regulations involved and attaching any items of evidence which

may be relied upon such as, photographs, affidavits, etc.)section 2.3 A B, ¢, P(k A®

KEEPING WITH THE CUARACTER. OF THE NEIGHBORHOOD AND HAS ALWAYs BEEN 3 DISTINCT ONITS §
6. THE UNDERSIGNED CERTIFIES THAT A COPY OF THIS APPLICATION FOR APPEAL HAS BEEN MAILED "\i

TO THE APPELLEE. =

MAA (= [
UNUTS AND | COMMERCIAL UNIT ., ApRovAl . TR B iﬁmp.m«r AL ;i
LoulD FURTHER STABiLIzE THE NE'GUBoRHODS BESIPET 1

4 -2 rd
pBURM HAS Never BeeN A PROBLEM BiNCE wa\aeyg 30+ |10

wie, ZREZIDENTIAL
o BE A Rt—:&nvrs_M‘T‘iAu UNAT

AR KAM &
cuspreTER, T ! epoaLLING ABOUT 200/ oF FRONTAGE Teyguglire of RppeTTaRE orhis
of sTREET FRONTAGE AGE (N BACK.BUIT py MaPERN  attorney followed by the typed
queeE v Ao A Z AR GARAG name, address %rl%atﬂephone number
b SARD S of the signer. Sl Y2
—rmZTi;L)\:w ToR, 400 HEPBURN 13 VERY Much IN KEEPING WHH THE HIGHLANDS ComMmONITY DEV.

e sMON GOALS OF ¢ I Reinforaing the Higkland ¢ avea. as a vital ia-tewn residential commuenihy
foee Commmity Por-) 2, Achieving o prtern of compatible and sopporfive land vses with approp™
(H@q,'ﬂ-\w" as4 Tansitiong fBr one use fo onothear . .
Dee 3. Maintdining fiee inteqrity of the taditional hovsing b cmpatible cendvshio
PLEASE KEY ITEMS ATTACHED TO APPLICABL(E_q’A GRAPH NUMBER ABOVE. <. 'lfm‘gram' &ulfsf-‘d"
AND BE (N LINE WITH RESSLUING LAND USE CONFLICT OF A COMMERAIAL ONTT N A RESIDENTAY ARER,
T4e POPULATION 0F THE AQEA DRoPPED 23% BETWEEN 1970 L1480, MY GoAL 15 T° REVITALIZE

o8 PERTY (N VICTORWAA STYLE ELEQANCE Wit MoDERN CoMueMsEMCL"—?;S ‘ibL_Ai “zA—rSE p‘eﬁcgazﬂ
¥ PR FESSIoNALS, WE BNTENP T0 yreupy THE Balnbivg B Pl - T NEIGHBOR -
YouN& UEBAN 6= 1 o 1 R R oecuPIEDY THIS, T0O, |5 1N KEEPING Wi S0
WLl ALSe BENEFIT BY S Gt anDs coms PEV. ASS0E, Wwo POINT OUT NEWGUBO&UOS D,

ENDS PEScR BED By TH T
Hoo—:extﬁ:r\an& \LL CONTINGE IN BLACKS WITH LAND USE CONFLLETS.
e

i o)

&= Cerhficote ( {/ f}}{\f
= FLoo & PLAN e \\,_,f

ice of Vielations b= g5, W, LISTING H= Deed History

Ay #patlar »p OF PROPERTY E = &Y HISTORIC RES. IRV T Chapman Ap praisal

B * LAND :i\JSE I F 2 pHNTRY FROM HGHIANY NEIGHBORHSD HisTRY . -

o DegD TetenCiad !o-l A B ALlﬂe,ie() Qe J_-;_— Kurfz, M CM’L'? _API}(a.nSu
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City of Louisville

DEPARTMENT OF

I

JERRY E. ABRAMSON InsPECTIONS, PERMITS & LIGENSES WILLIAM P. SCHRECK
MATOR ZONING DIVISION DIRECTOR
602 West Jefferson Street o Louisville, KY 40202-2714 P
NOTICﬁf B Y BOLATION
AND

ORDER TO STOP USE

April 26, 1991

Walter and Cynthia Cooke Lawson
2237 Paris Drive Signature
Louisville, KY 40218

Date
Dear Mr. and Mrs. lLawson:

An investigation reveals that you have changed and/or

allowed the change of a non-conforming use on property at 1400
Hepburn being lot(s) 48 of City Block 27-B which lies within an
R-6 Zoning District. Such a use is a violation of the Development
Code for all Jefferson County.

The Development Code states the following: "... but a non-
conforming use shall not be enlarge, expanded or changed except
as expressly permitted by KRS 100.253 and by this Section 8.3 Aa.
(Article 8.6 Non-Conform%ggkzsection 8:3 As 2:)

The Development Code does not allow the change of a non-
conforming use without the Board of Zoning approval in the R-6
zZoning district.

Therefore, you shall cease immediate using property in
violation of City of Louisville Ordinances. Failure to comply
with this notice is a misdemeanor punishable as prescribed by
Article 17 of the Development Code for the City of Louisville,
(Ordinance 135, Series 1987).

Sincerely,

; . )
Zoning Enforcement icer
Maurice Wolford 625-3804

NOTE: Any person or entity claiming to be injuriously affected or
aggrieved by this action may appeal to the Board of Zoning

Adjustment. Such appeal shall be taken withiné%gég : ., receipt
of this letter and the appeal shall be filed w g? %ﬁgfgﬁf
well as the Board. (XRS 100.261) ;
¢: Jack Ruf, Planning Commission %AY2A3IQQ;
LOU!SWLLE & JEFFERS
PLANKING com

MISSIOn
An Equal Opportunity Empiloyer B 8& : é\/

ON COUNTY



St. Germain, Dante
m

From: Coan, Brandon

Sent: Friday, September 13, 2019 1:11 PM
To: Rick Sweeney; St. Germain, Dante
Cc: Weatherby, Jasmine

Subject: RE: 1400 Hepburn rezoning request

Thanks, Rick. Adding case manager Dante St. Germain who will include your comments in the record.

Brandon

From: Rick Sweeney <rickjsweeney@yahoo.com>

Sent: Friday, September 13, 2019 12:34 PM

To: Coan, Brandon <Brandon.Coan@Iouisvilleky.gov>; Weatherby, Jasmine <Jasmine.Weatherby@louisvilleky.gov>
Subject: 1400 Hepburn rezoning request

CAUTION: This email came from outside of Louisville Metro. Do not click links or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe

Some quick thoughts regarding this request and my own opposition.

The request to change zoning to either OR-2 or R-8A are both contrary to the vision of the Neighborhood Plan, which
changed the zoning from R-6 (which allows 2 units on a lot of that side, not considering existing non-conforming rights that
allows three) to R-5B, which allows two units total, regardless of lot size. In 1991 the previous owner's request to convert
the pre-existing non-conforming use rights of a first floor units from business use (pholegraphy studio) to residential use
was approved. [ see attachment] It had three units total, two residential and one business. It has remained entirely
residential ever since, and all non-conforming rights to allow a business use for that unit have long since been lost.

The request to change zoning to R-8A doesn't revert back to old zoning prior to the Neighborhood Plan, it actually moves
in the extreme opposite direction of the rezoning. If a rezoning were to be allowed, it should certainly be no more than R-
7, which would allow the lot four residential units. The owner claims that 6 units have always been in place, yet looking
through city directories, | find only one listing for a unit #5 or #6 and that is this year. An appraisal done in June of this
year that is in the case file shows 6 units, one of which is only 168 square feet. [see attachment] . | asked what the
smallest unit size was in the meeting by the way, and the owner said it was around 400 square feet-- not the case. As |
said, this kind of dicing up of properties is a reversal of the vision of encouraging more family ownership in the
neighborhood by protecting those that do buy and fix up these old houses as single family or duplexes from having
properties near them diced up (as back in the Seventies). This is not the trend we want to reestablish. If a triplex is
purchased in R-5B for example, the owner has the option of continuing non-conforming use, or convert it into a duplex
and give up the non-conforming use, which is the direction the neighborhood plan promotes. Giving up non-conforming
rights to seek a rezoning to an R-7 or R-8A is not the direction the neighborhood plan seeks to promote. Buyers should
hang on to their existing non-conforming rights or else find another property if they want to have more units.

The powerpoint presentation in the neighborhood meeting by the owner's lawyer, John Talbott, show a comparison
between R-5A, R-8A and OR-2 as if R-5A is the existing zoning. Itis not-- it is currently zoned R-5B. The presentation
shows uses for OR-2, but only shows those that are in addition to the uses allowed by OR and OR-1. He does not
present OR and OR-1 uses, all of which are also cumulatively allowed in OR-2.

All the time was spent between neighbors arguing against OR-2 use and none on what kind of R zoning use would be
approved of {ie, current R-5B, previous R-6, R-7, or the R-8A which the owner wishes to have if is denied OR-2).



The current diagram of the lot in the case file shows parking spaces along the prope. .y, but does not include the
dimensions of those spaces that demonstrate they are indeed of legitimate size.

If a buyer intentionally puts himself in a position of needing to prove non-conforming rights and cannot do so, and then
seeks a rezoning out of sympathy, an approval of this would just become the template to be used for seeking rezoning of
any other properties in the neighborhood, and a defacto dismantling of the progress made with the Neighborhood Plan

Thanks,
Rick Sweeney
1328 Hepburn Ave



St. Germain, Dante
\

From: Rick Sweeney <rickjsweeney@yahoo.com>
Sent: Monday, September 09, 2019 3:16 PM

To: St. Germain, Dante

Subject: 1400 Hepburn neighborhood meeting.
Attachments: 09 03 19 NM.pdf

CAUTION: This email came from outside of Louisville Metro. Do not click links or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe

FY1 I've attached the power point presentation that John Talbott used in the meeting. | recorded the meeting and am
creating my own minutes/transcription of what was discussed, since | know Planning & Design only gets minutes from
John Talbott.

For some reason John did all his comparisons with R-5A, when it is zone R-5B, which only allows 2 units. The question,
though is how many units we ¢an reasonably say have been active and how long, but | believe it was the previous owner
that expanded to 6 units, if not the current one, and it would have been done contrary to the R-6 or R-5B zoning of the
property. | really think at least that the 5th and 6th units are recent, and I'm not sure the building has ever been fully
rented out (unless it was also under-the-table rented as AirBnB at times). But | will have more to say on this as far as my
own thoughts go. | think a pull of the Fire Dept records would not show 6 units.

Thanks
Rick



St. Germain, Dante

From: Hope Daniels <hdaniels@semonin.coms
Sent: Thursday, September 05, 2019 12:58 PM
To: St. Germain, Dante
Subject: 1400 Hepburn Ave

CAUTION: This email came from outside of Louisville Metro. Do not click links or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe

Hello,

I wanted to express my opinion as a neighbor; | live at 1430 Hepburn Ave for 3 years now. Since moving to
Louisville in 1996, | have always lived in the Highlands and appreciate the diversity and urban climate. | bought
on this street because of its stately homes and knew there were rentals on the block--mine having been a
duplex itself. Therefore, | agree with 1400 having 4 rentals because of the history . Parking is an issue so too
many habitants could be problematic. As for a business being located there, | oppose the idea. | appreciate
walking to the main streets for services but do not want to live on a street with more than what is here now.
Walgreens pulls traffic through our street as well as it being a cut through during rush hour. This is a
neighborhood. We have get togethers, gather at holidays with one another, walk in the evenings, kids ride
bikes and draw with chalk in the alley, we share gardening tips and harvests just like in suburbia. A business
more than that of the rentals, and even that, seems out of place. | would recommend the owner purchasing
on a major thoroughfare instead for that business endeavor.

Thanks for your time, Hope

Hope Daniels,REALTOR

Semonin Realtors

600 N. Hurstbourne Pkwy, Ste. 200
Louisville, KY 40222

cell 502-931-3434

fax 502-471-5252

email hdaniels@semonin.com
website hopedaniels.semonin.com

Reminder: email is not secure or confidential. Semonin Realtors will never request that you send funds or nonpublic
personal information, such as credit card or debit card numbers or bank account and/or routing numbers, by email. If you
receive an email message concerning any transaction involving Semonin Realtors, and the email requests that you send
Junds or provide nonpublic personal information, do not respond to the email and immediately contact Semonin Realtors.
To notify Semonin Realtors of suspected email fraud, contact: fraudalert@semonin.com or 5 02-420-5000.




